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District Licensing Committee Delegations 
Mangai o Te Kaunihera 

 
 
Quorum: 
 
Commissioner and two members from the list (Section 191 – Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 
2012) 
 
 
Role: 
 
As conferred under the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012: 
 

 To consider and determine applications for licences and manager's certificates 

 To consider and determine applications for renewal of licences and manager's 

certificates 

 To consider and determine applications for temporary authority to carry on the sale 

and supply of alcohol in accordance with section 136 of the Sale and Supply of 

Alcohol Act 2012 

 To consider and determine applications for the variation, suspension, or cancellation 

of special licences 

 To consider and determine applications for the variation of licences (other than 

special licences) unless the application is brought under section 280 of the Sale and 

Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 

 With the leave of the chairperson for the licensing authority, to refer applications to 

the licensing authority 

 To conduct inquiries and to make reports as may be required of it by the licensing 

authority under section 175 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 

 Any other functions conferred on licensing committees by or under the Sale and 

Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 or any other enactment 

 
Chair’s Delegation: 
 
Where no objection to the application has been received within the timeframes as prescribed 
under the Act the authority to decide on the papers and issue decisions on such applications 
(Section 191 (2) Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012). 

http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2012/0120/latest/link.aspx?id=DLM3339615
http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2012/0120/latest/link.aspx?id=DLM3339804
http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/2012/0120/latest/link.aspx?id=DLM3339664


 

 

 Agenda for Meeting No. DL13 
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Present 
In Attendance 
Apologies 
 
 
DL13.1 Conflict of Interest Declarations  

 
Members of the appointed District Licensing Committee to declare 
whether or not they have any conflicts of interest in relation to 
the application before them. 

 

 
 

DL13.2. HEARING: Application No. LL 7526 for a renewal on an 
OFF Licence under Section 100 and 127(2), Sale and 
Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 - Applicant: Jones Retail 
Limited - Premise located at 37-41 Main Road, Katikati, 
trading as Katikati Four Square 

5-50 

 
The Committee to hear all evidence and consider the attached 
application and following documentation: 
 
a) Application for renewal of off licence dated 11 February 2019. 
b) Supporting information for application 
c) Reports 

 NZ Police dated 25 February 2019 
 Medical Officer of Heath dated 8 March 2019 
 Alcohol Licensing Inspector dated 18 April 2019 
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PUBLIC ‘NOTICE OF AN

APPLICATION FOR
Of! licence

Section 101 , Sale and
Supply of Alcohol Act

2012
JONES      RETAIL ;LIMITED has made‘
application  to  the J
District   Licensing 1
Committee at Western
Bay of Plenty for the
renewal of an OFF
LICENCE m respect of
the premises situated at
37 MAIN ROAD and
known as KATIKATI
FOUR SQUARE.

The general nature of thebusiness     to     be
conducted  under the
licence  is  an  OFF
LICENCE ­ GROCERY
STORE.

The days on which and
the hours during which
liquor  is  currently
being sold under the
licence are:

Monday to Sunday
7:00am to 10:00pm.

The application may_be
inspected        during
ordinary office hours at
the  Western  Bay ‘of
Plenty          District
Licensing Committee at
Barkes          Corner,
Greerton, Tauranga.

Any person who is
entitled to object and
who wishes to object tothe  grant  of  the
application may, not
later than 15 working
days after the date of the
first publication of theapplication   in   a
newspaper       ornewspapers      inaccordance with the
Sale and Supply of
Alcohol Act 2012, file a
notice in writing of the
objection  with  the
Secretary of the District
Licensing Committee at
the Western Bay of
Plenty District Council,
Private  Bag  12803,
Tauranga.

No objection to the issue
of a licence may be made
in relation to a matter
other than a matter
specified  in  section
105(1) of the Sale and
Supply of Alcohol Act
2012.

No objection to the
renewal of a licence may
be made in relation to a
matter other than a
matter specified  in
section 131 of the Sale
and Supply of Alcohol
Act 2012.

This is the secondpublication of this
notice. This notice was
first published on 21
February 2019.
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Thursday, February 28, 2019

“Ilflfi

This is the first

‘Public!
‘PUBLIC NOTICE OF AN

APPLICATION FOR
Off licence

Section 101 , Sale and
Supply of Alcohol Act

2012    ,
JONES     RETAIL
LIMITED has made
application  to  the
District   Licensing
Committee at Western
Bay of Plenty for therenewal of an OFF
LICENCE in respect of
the premises situated at
37 MAIN ROAD and
known as KATIKA’1‘I
FOUR SQUARE.

The general nature of thebusiness     to     be
conducted  under  the
licence  is  an  OFF
LICENCE ­ GROCERY
STORE.

The days on which and
the hours during which
liquor  is  currently
being sold under the
licence are:

Monday to Sunday
7:00am to 10:00pm.

The application may be
inspected     during
ordinary ofilce hours at
the Western Bay of
Plenty       District
Licensing Committee at
Barkes     . Corner,
Greerton, Tauranga.

Any person who is
entitled to object and
who wishes to object tothe  grant  of  the
application may, not
later than 15 working
days after the date of the
first publication of theapplication   in   a
newspaper       ornewspapers      in iaccordance with the:
Sale and Supply of r
Alcohol Act 2012, file a
notice in writing of theobjection  with  the
Secretary of the District
Licensing Committee at
the Western Bay of
Plenty District Council,
Private  Bag  12803,
Tauranga.

No objection to the issue
of a licence may be made
in relation to a matter
other than a matter
specified in section
105(1) of the Sale and
géilgply of Alcohol Act

u.--..a.._aaa-a..aho

No objection to the
renewal of a licence may
be made in relation to a
matter other than a
matter specified  in
section 131 of the Sale
and Supply of Alcohol
Act 2012.

publication    of    this
notice.

Thursday, February 21, 2019
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Emily Clarke

From: Burgess, Luke <Luke.Burgess@fireandemergency.nz>
Sent: Monday, 25 February 2019 7:36 AM
To: Liquor Licence
Subject: RE: LL7526 Application for Off Licence for Katikati Four Square (A3397614)

We have no objection to this 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Liquor Licence [mailto:Liquor.Licence@westernbay.govt.nz]  
Sent: Friday, 22 February 2019 11:36 AM 
To: BROWN, Trevor <Trevor.Brown@police.govt.nz>; 'liquor@bopdhb.govt.nz' <liquor@bopdhb.govt.nz>; Burgess, 
Luke <Luke.Burgess@fireandemergency.nz> 
Subject: LL7526 Application for Off Licence for Katikati Four Square (A3397614) 
 
For your reports please 
   
Emily Clarke has sent you a copy of "LL7526 Application for Off Licence for Katikati Four Square" (A3397614) v2.0 
from Objective. 
 
 
The information contained in this message (and any accompanying documents) is CONFIDENTIAL and may also be 
LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, intended only for the recipient(s) named above.  
If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying, disclosure, 
retention or distribution by any means of the information is strictly prohibited.  
 
If you have received this message in error, please notify the writer immediately and destroy the original(s). 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
This e‐mail message has been scanned and cleared by SMX 
 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
This e‐mail message has been scanned and cleared by MailMarshal 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
This e‐mail message has been scanned and cleared by MailMarshal 
‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐‐ 
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Emily Clarke

From: Dawn Meertens <Dawn.Meertens@bopdhb.govt.nz> on behalf of Liquor 
<Liquor@bopdhb.govt.nz>

Sent: Friday, 8 March 2019 4:57 PM
To: Liquor Licence; BROWN, Trevor; 'Burgess, Luke'
Cc: Neil De Wet; Dougal Elvin
Subject: RE: LL7526 Application for Off Licence for Katikati Four Square (A3397614)

Hi Emily 
On behalf of the Medical Officer of Health I have inquired into this application and have matters in opposition. 
 
This application is opposed under sec 112 ‐ 115.  the last opposition was withdrawn with the following comments: 
The Medical Officer of Health still believes that the SAA does not comply with sec 112 – 114 however to be 
reasonable, sec 112 (1), we have reached a “compromise” of sorts, with the applicant, so that exposure is limited 
further than what was first suggested (appendix 1).  The “New” SAA, (appendix 2) has been reconfigured to limit 
exposure as much as possible without being unreasonable. 
 
The applicant is however forewarned that with every renewal the SAA condition imposed when the licence was 
issued (or was last renewed) expires – Section 112(3).  Therefore, it is hoped that within the next three years of this 
licence the applicant will work towards making his SAA compliant with sections 112 – 114….. 
 
The Medical Officer of Health withdraws his opposition cautiously and recommends when  issuing the 
licence, the District Licensing Committee takes into account the fact that the area in Appendix 2 – the 
SAA – is in 2 areas and not 1, as required under section 112(2) and that the applicant has had 4 years to 
comply since the Act came in to force. 

 
 
It has now been 7 years and the applicant has submitted the same plan and it appears nothing has been done to 
comply with the sections 112 – 115. 
 
This application is opposed. 
 
Kind regards 
 
 
 
Dawn Meertens 
Technical Officer 
 
Phone: 07 349 7260 
Mobile: 021 473 524 
Website: www.toiteora.govt.nz  
 
 
 
‐‐‐‐‐Original Message‐‐‐‐‐ 
From: Liquor Licence [mailto:Liquor.Licence@westernbay.govt.nz]  
Sent: Friday, 22 February 2019 11:36 a.m. 
To: BROWN, Trevor; Liquor; 'Burgess, Luke' 
Subject: LL7526 Application for Off Licence for Katikati Four Square (A3397614) 
 
For your reports please 
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Emily Clarke has sent you a copy of "LL7526 Application for Off Licence for Katikati Four Square" (A3397614) v2.0 
from Objective. 
 
 
The information contained in this message (and any accompanying documents) is CONFIDENTIAL and may also be 
LEGALLY PRIVILEGED, intended only for the recipient(s) named above.  
If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, you are notified that any use, copying, disclosure, 
retention or distribution by any means of the information is strictly prohibited.  
 
If you have received this message in error, please notify the writer immediately and destroy the original(s). 

 
Notice of Legal Status and Confidential Information: This electronic mail message and any accompanying attachments may contain information that is 
privileged and CONFIDENTIAL. If you are not the intended recipient you are advised that any use, review, dissemination, distribution or reproduction of the 
information is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this document in error, please notify the sender immediately and destroy the 
message.  

This email has been scrubbed for your protection by SMX. For more information visit smxemail.com 
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Report on an Application for  
Renewal of Off-licence 
Under section 103(2) of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012  
 

To: District Licensing Committee 

From: Dougal Elvin – Alcohol Licensing Inspector 

Date: 18 April 2019 

 

1. APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 

 
1.1. Application and Property Details 

Applicant’s Name: Jones Retail Limited 

Site Address: 33-37 Main Road, Katikati. 

Trading Name: Katikati Four Square 

Type of Premises: Grocery store – 709 m2 

Risk Rating: Medium 

Application Number: LL7526 

Date Received by Council: 14 February 2019 

Current Licence Expires: 17 March 2019 

Changes being sought? No 

 
 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This is a report for an application for a renewal of an off-licence. The criteria found at 
section 131 of the Sale and Supply of Alcohol Act 2012 (the Act) applies to this application.   
 
I consider the sale and supply of alcohol under these conditions is consistent with the 
purpose of the Act and meets the criteria at section 131. 

 
No public objections have been duly made. The Police and I do not oppose this application. 
The MOH do oppose this application. 
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3. APPLICANT AND APPLICATION  

 
3.1 Applicant 
 

The applicant is a private company.  
A general discussion was had with the duty manager on 7 March 2019, when I conducted 
my inspection for the purposes of this application.  
I have since spoken to the applicant, who is aware of their responsibilities under the Act. 
 
 

3.2 Comment 
 
There is no reason to believe that the applicant is not suitable to hold a licence. There are 
no concerns with other goods and/or services the applicant provides at the premises 
 
 

4. OBJECTIONS AND EXTERNAL REPORTS 

 
4.1 Public Notice 
 

The application was publicly notified in the Katikati Advertiser on the following dates: 
 

Katikati Advertiser: 

 First Notice 21 February 2019 

 Second Notice 28 February 2019 
 

The objection period expired on: 14 March 2019 
 
 
4.2 Objections 

 
No objections have been received following the public notification. 
 

 
4.3 Police Report 

 
Police reported on the application on 25 February 2019. That report does not oppose the 
application. 
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4.4 Medical Officer of Health Report 

 
The Medical Officer of Health [MOH] reported on the application on 8 March 2019 and has 
opposed the application under sections 112 – 115. 

 
 

5. PREMISES 

 
5.1 Principal Entrance 
 

The principal entrance is accessed from: Car parking off Main Road, Katikati. 
 

 
5.2 Kind of Premises 
 

An off-licence may be renewed for this kind of premises, because it meets the description 
found at section 32(1) (f) of the Act. 
 
The floor area of the premises is 709 m2, meaning that it does not qualify to be classified as 
a supermarket. 
 
Annual sales figures for the business indicate that food products is the principal business 
(49.84%) and alcohol sales account for 17.03% of business. 

 
 
5.3 Planning and Building Matters 

 
There have been no issues raised in regards to the building code or the Resource 
Management Act 1991. 
 
 

5.4 Previous History 
 
No issues have been brought to light from any of the agencies regarding the operation and 
conduct of the premises. 

 
 

5.5 Site Inspection 
 
I visited the premises on 7 March 2019 at approximately 2.25 pm. All required signage was 
clearly displayed and a manager was on duty. There appeared to be sufficient levels of staff 
to manage the premises effectively. 
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5.6 Single Alcohol Area [SAA] 

 
The proposal for the Single Alcohol Area is the same area as was submitted and adapted 
with the previous renewal application approximately 3 years ago. Additional changes were 
made to that SAA in order to limit the exposure of alcohol. An end of aisle was removed 
and a piece of shelving board was erected to limit the exposure of the display of alcohol 
available when people were picking up their milk. 
 
The SAA is situated towards the rear left hand side of the store. It is an area close to the 
fresh grocery items and near the milk. It is partially situated down an aisle and also situated 
in chillers (large commercial fridges) against the back wall. 
 
It potentially coincides with the natural flow of shoppers as they start at the left hand side of 
the store and work their way through the store towards the checkouts, which are on the 
right hand side of the store. However, there are no rules on how shoppers must traverse 
around a store and they can go in any manner they choose. 
 
The most ideal place for the display, promotion and advertisement of alcohol is in the right 
hand side of the store adjacent to the line of sight of the cashier. This is the one area 
shoppers would have the furthest to walk to from the entrance in order to locate and 
purchase alcohol, which would therefore make it a destination as opposed to an 
opportunistic area of the store that customers could generally walk through unintentionally 
and be exposed to promotions of alcohol.  
 
In an ideal world situating the SAA on the right-hand side of the store within an aisle would 
best minimise the exposure of alcohol to customers and allow the cashiers to keep an on 
eye on anyone in the aisle.  
 
But, there is the question of reasonability.  
 
Is it reasonable or practicable to insist on moving the chillers so the SAA is in the best place 
possible to minimise the exposure of alcohol?  
 
In order to consider this question I feel I need to consider the following points: 
 

1. Has any evidence of harm been reported from the store or for that matter concerning the SAA 

regarding how alcohol has been promoted, displayed or sold in the store? 

 

2. The applicant has already reduced the exposure of alcohol within the SAA by removing an “end‐

of‐aisle promotional point of sale display” and erecting a board to prevent shoppers from being 

exposed to displays of alcohol on the last application. 
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The first point to answer is simple: there have been no negative reports on how the 
applicant has sold alcohol or managed the sale of alcohol since the last renewal and there 
have been no concerns brought to my attention regarding the configuration of the SAA 
whilst the applicant has been operating.  
 
The second point is the fact the applicant has already taken strides to further limit the 
exposure of alcohol already on the last application. Further consideration needs to be given 
to the fact that the floor space of the grocery store is only 709 m2. This store doesn’t have 
the advantage of immense floor space like a supermarket and therefore a plethora of 
options to relocate the SAA. 
 
Therefore I have to conclude that as no evidence has been presented to indicate the 
current configuration has caused any cause for concern or for that matter contributed to any 
harm from alcohol, then I see no reason why it should need to change other than the 
changing requirements of case law.  
 
I also feel to request the applicant to re-locate his SAA would encompass the need to 
relocate chillers at a considerable expense. The chillers are permanently plumbed into the 
rear wall into a network of pipes that lead to an external refrigeration unit outside the 
premises. 
 
In light of the fact that changes were already made on the last renewal to limit the exposure 
of alcohol, I feel to request such a change as moving the SAA would be unreasonable 
unless there is a legislative need to do so. 

 
 
5.7 Comment 

 
I do not oppose the design and layout of the premises. The applicant does appear to have 
appropriate systems, staff, and training to comply with the law.  

 
 

6. ENVIRONMENTAL SCAN 

 
6.1 Current and Potential Levels of Noise, Nuisance and Vandalism 

 
Katikati is a small town situated on State Highway 2. There is a 24hr liquor ban in place for 
the majority of the town. 
 
There are no signs of vandalism or for that matter deprivation in the vicinity of the store. 
Unlike Te Puke there are no signs of people drinking in the street or the liquor ban being 
breached. 
 
I have received no complaints regarding the store or its management and no complaints 
regarding any noise being emitted from the store. 
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6.2 Comment 

 
There is no reason to believe that the amenity and good order of the locality would be likely 
to be increased, to more than a minor extent, by the effects of a refusal to renew the 
licence. 

 
 

7. CONCLUSION AND CONDITIONS 

 
7.1 Conclusion  

 
I have inquired into the application, and based on the information provided, the application 
meets the criteria in the Act. I do not oppose this application. 
 
 

7.2 Recommended conditions 
 

(a) No alcohol is to be sold or delivered on Good Friday, Easter Sunday, Christmas 
Day, or before 1 pm on Anzac Day. 

 
(b) Alcohol may only be sold on the following days and during the following hours: 

 
Monday to Sunday – Hours: 7.00 am to 10.00 pm. 

 
(c) Drinking water is to be freely available to customers immediately adjacent to any 

alcohol that is being supplied free as a sample on the premises. 
 
(d) No alcohol may be sold other than: 
 
(i)  beer that complies with the appropriate New Zealand food standard for beer; or 
(ii)  mead that complies with the appropriate New Zealand food standard for mead; or 
(iii)  fruit or vegetable wine that complies with the appropriate New Zealand food 

standard for fruit or vegetable wine; or 
(iv) grape wine that complies with the appropriate New Zealand food standard for grape 

wine; or 
(v)  a food flavouring, prepared for culinary purposes, that is unsuitable for drinking 

undiluted. 
 
(e) The following steps must be taken to ensure that the provisions of the Act relating to 

the sale of alcohol to prohibited persons are observed: 
  
(i) Ensure that no intoxicated persons are allowed to enter or to remain on the 

premises. 
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(ii) Ensure that appropriate signs are prominently displayed detailing the statutory 
restrictions on the supply of alcohol to minors and intoxicated persons, at each entry 
and adjacent to every point of sale. 

 
(f) Only the area delineated on the attached plan, and the configuration shown, is a 

permitted area and configuration for the display and promotion of alcohol. 
 
 
 
Prepared by 
 
 
 
 
 ....................................................  
Dougal Elvin 

Alcohol Licensing Inspector 
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